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EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 

This Interim results report as of September 30th, 2013 (also “Quarterly report” or “Report”) 

has been drafted in conformity with Art. 154-ter, section 5, of Legislative Decree 58/1998 

(Unified Finance Law) and subsequent modifications and amendments, as well as with the 

Regulation and listing rules issued by Consob. 

 

This Quarterly report is not the subject of accounting review by the independent auditing 

firm and has been drafted by applying International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 

issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and ratified by the European 

Union. 

 

PRESENCE OF POSSIBLE ESTIMATED DATA 

 

The preparation of consolidated financial statements requires the making of estimates and 

assumptions that affect the reported values of assets and liabilities as well as the 

information on possible assets and liabilities at the reference date: consequently the 

results which may later on be achieved might differ from these estimates. 

 

The estimates have been used to point out provisions for credit risks and for inventory 

obsolescence, as well as depreciations, amortisations, employee benefits, taxes and other 

fund provisions. The estimates and assumptions are reviewed periodically and the effects 

of any changes are reflected in the income statement. 
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DIRECTORS´ MANAGEMENT REPORT 

 

INTRODUCTION: STATUS OF THE INDUSTRIAL PROJECT 

 

A) ISAGRO IN 2013 

For Isagro, 2013 has been in line with the trends reported as of March 31st and June 30th. 

The year has been characterised by the "carried-over effect" of the drought in 2012 that hit 

the North American and European markets, both of great interest to Isagro, with strong 

impacts on the segment of fungicides (the main products of your Group).  
 

To better understand the reasons for that carried-over effect and its temporary nature, it 

must be recalled that Isagro carries out direct distribution activities only in four countries 

(Colombia, India, Spain and, to a limited extent, the United States), while it carries on 

business in the others (including Italy) as a “Supplier” for third party Distributors: since 

2012 ended for these Distributors with high stock levels due to low purchases made by 

farmers that year, when weather conditions and therefore demand stabilised in the first 

part of 2013, there was a recovery in orders from farmers, reducing existing stock and 

thereby limiting purchases from suppliers (including Isagro).   
 

Moreover, in line with estimates made at the beginning of the year, for Isagro that carried-

over effect only impacted the first six months of the year: in fact, while in the first half of 

this year there was a significant drop in Isagro’s sales as a “Supplier” (i.e., sales to third-

party Distributors), only partially offset by a favourable sales trend in its capacity as 

Distributor, which increased in line with the market, third-quarter figures show a renewed 

increase in sales by Isagro, including in the capacity of Supplier, as proof of the expected 

start of a phase of progressive normalisation. 

 

B) PARTNERSHIP WITH GOWAN 

 

In the context described above of the year 2013 which continues to be a year of transition, 

as forecast at the beginning of the year, Isagro has continued to work for a strategic 

partnership that makes it possible to overcome the limited size of your Group in light of 

recent regulatory developments (which made the process of developing new molecules 

longer and more costly, and which contributed to the strategic decision to co-develop them 

together with specific partners) and, especially, market developments (which, following a 

phase of higher operator concentration and the creation of generic active ingredients, will 

make it increasingly important to have long-term access to distribution channels for 

proprietary products). 
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Specifically, based on its experience, Isagro knew that it required a partner: 

a) with an adequate culture of commercial and distribution development in the most 

important markets for proprietary products (in order to guarantee direct market access) 

and which complements Isagro’s business value chain (so as to ensure potential 

synergies); 

b) linked to Isagro through a significantly sized, though minority, investment in the 

Company’s control structure (as a guarantee of Isagro's operational autonomy and a 

long-term partnership); 

c) which is larger, though not much larger, than Isagro (also to protect the Group’s 

operational autonomy). 

 

§ § § 

 

On the basis of the foregoing considerations, last July 30th, Isagro S.p.A., together with 

Piemme S.r.l., which indirectly controls Isagro, entered into an Agreement for the entry of 

an industrial partner, Gowan (a US company operating in the agropharma sector), into the 

Isagro control structure, with Piemme as controlling subject holding 51% and Gowan as a 

minority partner with 49%. 

 

This Agreement, described in more detail in the sections on the Main events as of 

September 30th, 2013 and Subsequent Events, will result in: 

 an important strategic and business reinforcement, thanks to synergies that have only 

been partially quantified; 

 significant financial strengthening, thanks to the planned share capital increase of 

between € 25 and 30 million, of which approximately € 16 million will be “covered” by 

the partner's financial contribution; 

 simplification and streamlining of the Isagro control structure. 

 

The Agreement became effective in October, when: 

- Consob sent its confirmation that the aforementioned partnership did not require a 

take-over bid; 

- Gowan’s due diligence on Isagro concluded with a positive outcome; 
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- a new company, BasJes Holding Srl, was established, to which Piemme transferred its 

controlling interest in Manisa (controlling company of Holdisa Srl, which in turn holds 

the majority of the ordinary shares of Isagro); 

- a fully subscribed share capital increase of € 18 million was completed by BasJes in 

favour of Gowan. Of that amount, approximately € 16 million will be used to directly and 

indirectly subscribe a share capital increase for Isagro (of Ordinary Shares and Growth 

Shares) in the first half of 2014, also with the aim of simplifying Isagro’s control 

structure. 

 

At the same time, the first agreements were signed for the distribution of Isagro products 

through Gowan’s networks in North America and Italy, which will generate sales beginning 

in 2014. 

 

In addition, as described in more detail later on in this Report, in the short term the 

partnership with Gowan and the distribution agreements with that company are expected 

to result in the termination of certain commercial relations between Isagro and third-party 

distributors, which will not make their usual purchases already beginning at the end of this 

year. 

 

C) BUSINESS MODEL AND STRATEGY 

 

The partnership with Gowan is consistent with Isagro’s strategy, which is based on the 

following guidelines: 

1. in Innovative Research, to set guidelines and to undertake innovation activities, 

which do not require large scale or high financial resources, in full autonomy; 

2. in development of new products, to operate (i) in partnership, for the development of 

new active ingredients with global marketing potential and high investments, in order 

to achieve an adequate scale both during the investment phase and at the time of 

commercial exploitation and (ii) alone, for developing those active ingredients with 

sales in specific segments/areas and limited investments; 

3. with reference to the integration of the product portfolio, to develop generic 

products both for manufacturing new mixtures with proprietary products and for their 

direct sale, initially on the Indian market, where Isagro is already present with industrial 

and direct distribution structures, and, afterwards, on other selected markets; 

4. in distribution, to make plans which result in the medium-term, preferably by organic 

growth, in (i) establishing new direct distribution presences whose sales - along with 

the connected current assets - shall mostly be represented by Isagro proprietary 

products and/or, at the same time (ii) “securing” access to distribution in strategic 

markets through long-term partners;  
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5. from a financial strategy viewpoint, to finance all investments by means of the cash 

flows generated by current and extraordinary operations only, including also actions 

aimed at optimising the portfolio of fixed assets, and, therefore, without creating any 

further debt. 

 

D) BUSINESS PLAN 2014 – 2018 

 

Also in light of the above, Isagro has launched the “Shaping Isagro Future” project, with 

the aim of identifying operational actions to best extract value from proprietary products: 

on the basis of this project, Isagro is preparing a 2014-2018 business plan that will be 

disclosed to the market in the first quarter of 2014. The plan will reflect the synergies 

deriving from the agreement with Gowan as well as the effects of the strengthening of its 

marketing and sales structure, which began in the second half of last year. 

 

AGROPHARMA MARKET EVOLUTION 

 

The global conventional agropharma market (so, excluding GMOs and seeds) is estimated 

to have grown by just under 10% in the first 9 months of 2013 at the level of distributor in 

nominal terms and in terms of the US dollar currency compared to the same period of 

2012. 

 

Good weather generally favoured the use of agropharma products in the second and 

especially in the third quarter, thereby contributing to the substantial elimination of excess 

stock accumulated in the distribution channels last year. 

 

In Europe, agropharma sales were supported by the demand for fungicides both for 

extensive crops, such as grains, and for fruit plants and horticultural crops, which also 

generated fair insecticide consumption. 

 

North America was impacted in the second quarter as well by the effects of the delayed 

start to the season and reduced surface area of the main crops, and stocks were sold off 

rather slowly by distributors. However, there was a trend reversal in the third quarter, when 

herbicide and fungicide consumption resumed for extensive crops. 

 

In South America, the market maintained a good level of growth mainly driven by demand 

for herbicides and insecticides in Brazil and Argentina, also thanks to the recovery of 

growth in cotton and soybean crops and the tendential increase in consumer prices.  
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The Asia & Pacific market had positive performance in the third quarter, although with 

different trends based on geographical area. In particular, favourable weather conditions in 

China and southern India increased the use of fungicides, alongside the well-established 

insecticides segment. 

 

FINANCIAL RESULTS 

 

In the first nine months of 2013, the Isagro Group had revenues of € 84.7 million, down by 

€ 16.9 million (-16.6%) compared to € 101.6 million in the same period of last year. 

 

The drop in revenues in the first nine months of this year, which is basically in line with the 

Company’s expectations, depended in large part on the aforementioned “carried-over 

effect” of the drought that hit the North American and European markets in 2012, 

particularly affecting the segment of fungicides, the main products of your Group. 

 

This carried-over effect, which originated as already noted from the need of third-party 

distributors to eliminate over-stock created at the end of 2012, mostly impacted the first 

half of 2013, a period during which Isagro: 

 had a significant decline in revenues in the markets in which it operates as a “Supplier” 

of third-party distributors, precisely due to the lack of purchases by Distributors; 

 had increases in revenues in line with market performance in the markets in which it 

works as a direct Distributor (in Colombia, India, Spain and, to a limited extent, the 

United States). 

 

The figures from the third quarter of 2013 also show a recovery in revenues for Isagro, 

including in the capacity of Supplier, which provides clear evidence that the carried-over 

effect of the 2012 drought has been absorbed. There was a total increase in revenues of 

approximately 8% for the period compared to 2012. 
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SYNTHESIS OF CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Revenues 84,717 101,605 -16,888 -16.6%

Memo: Labor cost (19,215) (19,208)

EBITDA excluding non-recurring incomes/costs 905 6,808 -5,903 -86.7%

% on Revenues 1.1% 6.7%

Non-recurring incomes/costs - 1,952 -1,952

EBITDA 905 8,760 -7,855 -89.7%

% on Revenues 1.1% 8.6%

Depreciation:

- tangible assets (2,986) (3,049) 63

- intangible assets (4,208) (4,537) 329

- revaluation for Chemtura agrreement (IAS 27) - (136) 136

EBIT (6,289) 1,038 -7,327 n.a.

% on Revenues -7.4% 1.0%

Memo: EBIT excluding non-recurring items (6,289) (778)

Financial charges (3,488) (4,124) 636

Exchange gains/losses and derivatives (41) 906 -947

Write-down/write-ups of investments 6 (1) 07

Result before taxes (9,812) (2,181) -7,631 n.a.

% on Revenues -11.6% -2.1%

Memo: Result before taxes excluding non-recurring items (9,812) (3,997)

Current and deferred taxes 1,506 (508) 2,014

Net result of Group (8,306) (2,689) -5,617 n.a.

(amounts in thousand of euro) Delta09.30.2013 09.30.2012

 
 

With regard to the operating results, EBITDA before non-recurring net income 

amounted to € 0.9 million in the first nine months of 2013, down by € 5.9 million compared 

to € 6.8 million in the same period of last year. 

 

Including the non-recurring net income of € 2.0 million from the first nine months of 2012 in 

EBITDA for the same period, EBITDA was down by € 7.9 million in the first nine months of 

2013 compared to the same period of last year. 

 

Depreciations and amortisations for the period equalled € 7.2 million, just under the 

figure of € 7.7 million from the same period of last year, resulting in a negative 

consolidated EBIT of € 6.3 million in the first nine months of 2013 compared to operating 

profit of € 1 million as of September 30th, 2012. 
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In the first nine months of 2013, financial interests and charges amounted to € -3.5 

million, an improvement of € 0.6 million compared to the same period of the previous year: 

financial costs decreased due to an improved mix of sources of debt and also because the 

second tranche of a loan was obtained in July 2013 from the European Investment Bank 

(EIB) which, due to the loan type, has lower costs than short-term debt. 

Also, the Group recorded no significant items with regard to hedging operations in the 

first nine months of 2013, while in the same period of the previous year there was a profit 

of € 0.9 million. It should also be recalled that Isagro’s hedging operations are not 

speculative; rather, they are implemented to protect EBITDA and, therefore, are intended 

to compensate/offset changes at the operational level. 

 

So, at the end of the first nine months of 2013, the Group had a negative result before 

taxes of € 9.8 million (compared to the loss of € 2.2 million in the first nine months of last 

year) and a negative net result of € 8.3 million (compared to the loss of € 2.7 million in the 

first nine months of 2012).  The net result as of September 30th, 2013 includes provisions 

for deferred tax assets for Isagro S.p.A., which are expected to be fully recovered in the 

fourth quarter of this year. 

 

§  § § 

 

In terms of the balance sheet, consolidated Net invested capital amounted to € 125.4 

million as of September 30th, 2013, down by € 9.9 million compared to € 135.3 million as of 

September 30th, 2012 and by € 10.6 million compared to € 135.9 million as of December 

31st, 2012. 

 

Net fixed assets as of September 30th, 2013 came out at € 83.0 million, down by € 9.3 

million compared to € 92.4 million on September 30th, 2012 and by € 7.0 million compared 

to € 90.1 million on December 31st, 2012.   

That difference is particularly due to the sale of the fungicide Valifenalate by the 50:50 joint 

venture ISEM S.r.l. in April.   

 

Net current assets as of September 30th, 2013 amounted to € 46.0 million, basically in 

line with the figure as of September 30th, 2012, and up by € 3.4 million compared to 

December 31st, 2012. In particular, the change versus December 31st, 2012 was the joint 

effect of: 

 a significant reduction in trade receivables from € 40.9 million to € 29.3 million, due to 

the reduction in turnover for the reasons described previously;  
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 a rise in inventories from € 42.0 million to € 45.7 million in preparation for forecast sales 

in the fourth quarter of 2013; 

 a reduction of trade payables from € 33.2 million to € 31.5 million due to fewer 

purchases made during the period.  

 

SYNTHESIS OF CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Memo:

12.31.2012

Net fixed assets 83,022 92,353 -9,331 -10.1% 90,058

of which: Intangible assets 42,849 50,552 -7,703 -15.2% 49,766

Net current assets 45,995 46,463 -468 -1.0% 49,349

Severance indemnity fund (S.I.F.) (3,655) (3,556) -99 2.8% (3,492)

Net invested capital 125,362 135,260 -9,898 -7.3% 135,915

Non-financial assets/liabilities

of discontinued operations - - - - -

Total 125,362 135,260 -9,898 -7.3% 135,915

Financed by:

Equity 61,486 72,303 -10,817 -15.0% 73,951

Net financial position (NFP) 63,876 62,957 919 1.5% 61,964

of which: NFP of discontinued operations 16,245 10,828 5,417 50.0% 10,677

Debt/Equity ratio 1.04 0.87 0.84

Total 125,362 135,260 -9,898 -7.3% 135,915

(amounts in thousands euro) 09.30.2013 09.30.2012 Delta

 
 

Severance Indemnity Fund as of September 30th, 2013 was equal to € 3.7 million, thus 

with no significant change versus the figures as of September 30th and December 31st, 

2012.   

 

As regards funding, consolidated Equity as of September 30th, 2013 stood at € 61.5 

million, down by € 10.8 million compared to September 30th, 2012 and by € 12.5 million 

compared to December 31st, 2012 due to the result for the period as well as the increasing 

weight of the translation adjustment reserve, caused by the considerable devaluation of 

the Indian Rupee, the reporting currency of the subsidiary Isagro Asia Pvt. Ltd.  

 

The Net financial position as of September 30th, 2013 was equal to € 63.9 million, up by 

€ 0.9 million compared to € 63.0 million as of September 30th, 2012 and by € 1.9 million 

compared to € 62.0 million as of December 31st, 2012. 

Furthermore, the portion of the Net financial position made up of medium/long-term 

payables increased from € 10.7 million at December 31st, 2012 to the current € 16.2 

million. This increase is basically due to the disbursement of the second € 7.5 million 
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tranche of the medium/long-term loan by the European Investment Bank (EIB) on July 

15th, 2013 for Isagro’s R&D programs. 

As a result, the part of fixed assets not financed by equity, the severance indemnity fund 

and medium/long-term net debt totalled € 1.6 million as of September 30th, 2013, 

compared to € 5.7 million as of September 30th, 2012 and € 1.9 million as of December 

31st, 2012. 

 

The Debt/Equity ratio as of September 30th, 2013 stood at 1.04, versus 0.87 and 0.84 as 

of September 30th and December 31st, 2012, respectively. 

 

REMARKS ON EQUITY AND THE STOCK MARKET VALUE 

 

As can be seen in the comments on the balance sheet as of September 30th, Isagro’s 

Equity theoretically fully covers fixed assets and, more specifically, the historical cost of 

registrations (especially new registrations and registrations currently being obtained) and 

the know-how regarding proprietary products (new molecules and patents), net of the 

relative accumulated amortisation. Considering that Isagro’s existing two main products, 

Tetraconazole and Copper fungicides (which generated aggregate consolidated revenues 

of € 91 million in 2012), had a book value of € 25 million as of last September 30th, and 

that the operations of dismissals of proprietary products/know-how of last years highlighted 

a market value for such products/know-how based on important sales-multiples, it is 

evident that the book value of Isagro’s equity underestimates the “intrinsic”/market value of 

its financial statement assets.  

 

In addition, since Isagro’s stock market value is currently at just over half of the equity 

expected for the end of 2013, even after 20% growth in the share price in recent weeks, it 

is also clear that security prices may undergo a significant appreciation, which will depend 

on the Group’s ability to adequately extract value from its registrations and know-how.  

 

In that sense, although on one hand the under-exploitation of those assets was due to 

economic events as well as certain wrong decisions made in procedures for the 

"independent" development of some proprietary molecules launched in recent years (the 

effects of which were overcome through optimisation), as well as inadequate sales and 

marketing structures with respect to market needs and developments, on the other hand, 

beginning in 2012, Isagro implemented: 
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- the decision to develop new molecules based on its Innovative Research and with 

global sales potential only in partnership with third parties, which in 2012 led to the 

agreement for the co-development of the new SDHi fungicide with FMC Corporation; 

- a significant reinforcement of the marketing and sales structure which, as will be 

addressed in the section on Main events as of September 30th, 2013, has already 

contributed with a series of new agreements with third parties. 

The actions referred to above, together with the partnership with Gowan, now place Isagro 

in the best conditions to better and more effectively/efficiently extract value from its 

financial statement assets, progressively "transferring" a value which is currently "intrinsic" 

from the Balance Sheet to the Income Statement and cash flows. 
 

RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT 

 

In the first nine months of 2013, Isagro incurred a total of € 8.6 million in Research & 

Development costs, of which € 6.6 million was capitalised against investments for the 

extraordinary defence of proprietary products and their local registration; in the first nine 

months of last year, those costs amounted to € 8.6 million, of which € 7.0 million was 

capitalised. 

 

A) INNOVATIVE RESEARCH ACTIVITIES 

 

In the third quarter of 2013, Innovative Research remained focused on three main 

research “lines”: 

 the first “line” involves a fungicide chemical class already subject to some patents, but 

not yet in the development stage; the activity is focusing on the definition of a candidate 

product for development; 

 the second “line” has the aim of identifying new copper products able to further reduce 

the doses of copper used and broaden the spectrum of action; 

 the third “line” regards biostimulants: the Company is working to improve their positive 

effect on the “innate” defences of plants against situations of environmental stress. 

 

B) DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES 

 

In the third quarter, three new registrations were obtained (i.e., authorisations to sell 

products, issued by the cognizant authorities of the various countries), of which one is for 

tetraconazole-based products and two are for copper products. Therefore, eight 

tetraconazole-based products and four copper products have now been registered since 

the beginning of the year. 
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Activities also continue for the optimisation of methodologies for synthesising IR9792, the 

new SDHi class molecule being co-developed with FMC. 

 

MAIN EVENTS AS OF SEPTEMBER 30th, 2013 

 

For information on the registrations obtained and the significant Research & Development 

done in the first nine months of 2013, as well as the financial performance for the period, 

please see the paragraphs above. The next section of this report addresses the main 

events of the first nine months of this year. 

 

A) COMMERCIAL AGREEMENT WITH SYNGENTA FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF 

TRICHODERMA ASPERELLUM/GAMSII IN PART OF EUROPE, THE MIDDLE EAST 

AND AFRICA  

On February 19th, 2013, Isagro announced that it had formed a partnership with 

Syngenta for the distribution in part of Europe, the Middle East and Africa of 

Trichoderma asperellum/gamsii, a biological fungicide developed by Isagro that offers 

a broad spectrum of action, even at low doses, for the control of soil-borne diseases in 

vegetables and horticultural crops.  

The agreement will make it possible for Isagro to access Syngenta’s large, widespread 

distribution network. 

 

B) SALE OF VALIFENALATE FUNGICIDE (PROPERTY OF ISEM S.R.L. - 50:50 JOINT-

VENTURE WITH CHEMTURA) TO BELCHIM 

On April 11th, 2013, ISEM S.r.l., 50:50 joint-venture between Isagro and Chemtura, 

sold all the rights and assets related to the fungicide Valifenalate to Belchim Crop 

Protection. The financial benefit for your Group was just over € 9 million, with no 

effects on the income statement. 

 

C) ISAGRO S.P.A. SHAREHOLDERS´ MEETING ELECTS THE NEW BOARD OF 

STATUTORY AUDITORS 

The new Board of Statutory Auditors was appointed by the shareholders' meeting of 

the holding company Isagro S.p.A. on April 24th, 2013 with the following members (all 

belonging to the one and only list submitted and presented by majority shareholder 

Holdisa S.r.l.): 

 

Effective auditors: 

1. Piero Gennari (Chairman) 

2. Giuseppe Bagnasco  

3. Claudia Costanza 
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Alternate auditors: 

4. Eleonora Ferraris 

5. Francesco Mangiameli 

 

D) AGREEMENT FOR THE ENTRY OF THE INDUSTRIAL PARTNER GOWAN INTO 

THE ISAGRO CONTROL STRUCTURE 

Last July 30th, Isagro S.p.A., together with Piemme S.r.l., which indirectly controls 

Isagro, entered into an Agreement for the entry of an industrial partner, Gowan (a US 

company operating in the agropharma sector), into the Isagro control structure with a 

significant minority interest (49%). 

 

That agreement, which was concluded in October (please see the “Subsequent 

Events” section) envisaged: 

 the establishment of a new company (“NewCo”, then incorporated as “BasJes 

Holding Srl”) that was initially wholly-owned by Piemme, and to which Piemme 

would transfer its controlling interest in Manisa S.r.l. (the company that controls 

Holdisa S.r.l., which in turn holds 54.7% of the ordinary shares of Isagro); 

 NewCo/BasJes’s share capital increase, reserved for Gowan (later carried out in 

October), after which 51% of NewCo would be held by Piemme and 49% by 

Gowan; 

 the offer by NewCo/BasJes to the minority shareholders of Manisa and Holdisa 

(“Minority Shareholders”) to purchase their shares, linked to the Isagro S.p.A. share 

capital increase to be offered under option to current shareholders, for a total of up 

to approximately € 29 million, of which approximately € 16 million to be carried out 

with funds coming from the financial contribution of Gowan. The increase is planned 

to be broken down into two tranches. The first tranche through the issue of Growth 

Shares, a new category of shares specifically “designed” for companies with a 

controlling subject, which automatically convert into ordinary shares if the controlling 

subject loses control and in any case of an obligatory take-over bid. Such shares 

will also be subscribed by the Minority Shareholders, once the latter ones shall have 

acquired the relevant option rights from the majority shareholder, by using all of the 

income from the sale of their minority interests to NewCo/BasJes, at a price yet to 

be defined but in any event linked to the price offered to the Minority Shareholders. 

The second tranche via the simultaneous issue of ordinary shares; 
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 when the share capital increase is complete, the merger by incorporation of Holdisa 

and Manisa into NewCo/BasJes, to the extent made possible by the purchase of the 

Minority interests in the aforementioned companies. 

 

At the same time, the Agreement envisaged: 

 the stipulation of agreements for the distribution of Isagro products through the 

Gowan sales networks in the United States and Italy, markets of great strategic 

importance to Isagro. 

 the establishment of a joint Business Cooperation Committee for the identification 

on a biunique basis of product development and industrial/sales/distribution 

synergies.  

 

The efficacy of the aforementioned Agreement was subject to the positive outcome of 

due diligence and the confirmation by Consob that a take-over bid was not required.  

 

This transaction had the goal of validating and projecting Isagro’s industrial project 

over the long term, also thanks to capital strengthening. Also, at this time, Isagro can 

only measure part of the medium/long-term synergies, and significant additional 

benefits have yet to be quantified. In any event, the effects of the synergies already 

identified will exceed (in the medium term) potential short-term negative effects 

resulting from Isagro’s partial or total termination of other distribution agreements with 

third parties in the short-term due to this Agreement. 

 

E) DISBURSEMENT OF THE SECOND TRANCHE OF THE EUROPEAN INVESTMENT 

BANK (EIB) LOAN 

On July 15th, 2013, Isagro obtained the second and last € 7.5 million tranche of a 

medium/long-term loan from the EIB to be used to support R&D. It is a six-year loan 

with an eighteen-month grace period, counter-guaranteed by a bank surety provided 

by Banca Popolare di Sondrio. 

 

F) COMMERCIAL AGREEMENT WITH SYNGENTA FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF 

BADGE WG IN PART OF EUROPE, THE MIDDLE EAST AND AFRICA  

In July, Isagro entered into a commercial agreement with Syngenta for the supply and 

distribution in part of Europe, the Middle East and Africa of Badge WG®, an innovative 

formulation patented by Isagro made of copper oxychloride and hydroxide, which 

combines the technical advantages of two copper salts, offering immediate and 

effective control, even at low doses, of mildew and other bacterial diseases on grape, 

fruit and horticultural crops.  
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Consistent with the strategy underlying the agreement signed in the first half of the 

year for the distribution of Trichoderma asperellum/gamsii, the agreement with 

Syngenta will provide Isagro with access to the Syngenta’s widespread sales network, 

with the benefit of greater sales volumes. In fact, Syngenta will distribute Badge WG® 

under an exclusive agreement covering Austria, Bulgaria, the Czech Republic, France, 

Germany, Greece, Hungary, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Slovakia and Slovenia. 

Syngenta will also act in the capacity of non-exclusive distributor of that product in Italy 

and Spain. 

 

G) COMMERCIAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN ISAGRO ESPAÑA AND CHEMINOVA 

AGRO FOR THE RECIPROCAL SUPPLY/DISTRIBUTION OF PROPRIETARY 

PRODUCTS IN SPAIN  

The affiliate Isagro España S.L. has reached a commercial agreement with 

Cheminova Agro S.A. effective as of July 1st, 2013 for the reciprocal supply and 

distribution of several products belonging to the respective portfolios in Spain.  

This agreement will make it possible for Isagro España to increase its distribution 

presence in the insecticides and fungicides sectors, obtaining greater commercial 

penetration of its products through the Cheminova Agro distribution network, 

especially for crops, an area in which Cheminova holds a leadership position. 

 

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

 

A) IMPLEMENTATION OF THE AGREEMENT WITH GOWAN 

 

With respect to the events that took place subsequent to September 30th, 2013, please 

note the following as regards the strategic partnership Agreement with Gowan: 

 Isagro obtained confirmation from Consob on October 9th, 2013 that a take-over bid 

was not required in relation to the partnership agreement between Piemme S.r.l. and 

Gowan for the latter's entry into the Isagro S.p.A. control structure as a minority 

shareholder; 

 Gowan’s due diligence was completed with positive results on October 11th, 2013; 

 also on October 11th, 2013, a new company named “BasJes Holding S.r.l.” was 

established, to which Piemme transferred its controlling interest in Manisa S.r.l. (the 

company that controls Holdisa S.r.l., which holds 54.7% of the ordinary shares of 

Isagro S.p.A.) ;   

 on October 18th, 2013, the BasJes shareholders' meeting passed a resolution for a fully 

subscribed share capital increase of € 18 million reserved for Gowan. As a result of the 

share capital increase, 51% of BasJes is controlled by Piemme, and Gowan holds the 

remaining 49%, thereby forming part of Isagro’s control structure. 
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Isagro also entered into agreements with Gowan for the distribution of its products in the 

North American and Italian markets. 

 

B) SALE OF ORTHOSULFAMURON  

 

On October 16th, 2013, ISEM S.r.l., a 50:50 joint venture between Isagro and Chemtura, 

sold all rights and assets relating to the proprietary herbicide Orthosulfamuron to the 

Japanese company Nihon Nohyaku Co., Ltd.  

The sale was made at a value marginally higher than the book value and generated cash 

inflows for Isagro of around € 10 million. 

Orthosulfamuron is a systemic herbicide belonging to the sulphonylurea chemical class 

used in rice fields to control invasives such as broadleafs and cyperaceae. In addition to 

use on rice, Orthosulfamuron was recently registered for use as a sugar cane growth 

regulator in Brazil. 

The sale of Orthosulfamuron is consistent with the strategic revision pursued by Isagro 

and Chemtura with the goal of refocusing resources on projects of greater strategic value 

and optimising the respective product portfolios while freeing up financial resources. 

 

C) AGREEMENT WITH ARYSTA FOR THE SALE OF A LICENCE TO THE RIGHT TO FORMULATE 

TETRACONAZOLE-BASED PRODUCTS 

 

On November 8th, 2013, Isagro and Arysta LifeScience entered into 15-year agreement 

under which, in exchange for a one-off payment, Isagro granted Arysta an exclusive 

licence for the development of mixtures between Tetraconazole (Isagro’s proprietary 

fungicide) and Fluoxastrobin (Arysta’s proprietary fungicide) for global markets. 

 

Arysta LifeScience also had exclusive access to Tetraconazole for the United States and 

Canada for the development of mixtures for foliar application on certain crops, together 

with the extension of its exclusive rights for Tetraconazole in Japan. 

 

Isagro will guarantee regulatory/registration support for the development of these mixtures, 

support which in any event does not amount to residual involvement in the transferred 

activities since it will largely consist of providing existing research/know-how. Arysta will 

also purchase Tetraconazole exclusively from Isagro. 
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The aforementioned Agreement becomes particularly significant for the long-term 

protection of Tetraconazole, a product with regard to which Isagro holds a competitive 

advantage in terms of production costs (thanks to the full integration of production with 

highly efficient plants, now basically depreciated) and registration know-how (also thanks 

to the completed re-registration in Europe with no usage restrictions and the recent 

removal of usage restrictions in the US as well). 

 

Please note that Arysta has an indirect shareholding in Isagro equal to 2.19% of equivalent 

ordinary Isagro shares, since it is one of the minority shareholders of Holdisa S.r.l., 

Isagro's direct controlling company. 

 

ORGANISATION, MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL MODEL PURSUANT TO 

LEGISLATIVE DECREE NO. 231/2001 

 

The Board of Directors of Isagro S.p.A. approved, on August 2nd, 2012, an update to the 

Organisation, Management and Control Model (hereafter also “Model”) in accordance with 

the latest regulatory and jurisprudence requirements in force at that date. 

In the second half of 2012, the list of offences for which the company can be held liable 

pursuant to Legislative Decree No. 231/2001 has been extended due to the regulatory 

developments referred to below:  

 Legislative Decree 109/2012 of July 25th, 2012 introduced Art. 25-duodecies 

“Employment of illegally staying third-country nationals"; 

 Law 190/2012 of November 6th, 2012 introduced Art. 25 “Undue incitement to give or 

promise benefits” and Art. 25-ter “Bribery between private parties”. 

 

In consideration of the above, as well as the impacts on the content of the Model caused 

by the merger by incorporation of Isagro Ricerca S.r.l. (company already wholly owned by 

Isagro S.p.A.) in January 2013, Isagro supplemented the risk assessment with the 

resulting Model update, included in the agenda of the Isagro S.p.A. Board of Directors 

meeting of November 12th, 2013. 

The Supervisory Committee is responsible for supervising the functioning and observance 

of the Model and ensuring that it is updated. This Body, whose three-year term will expire 

with the approval of the financial statements as of December 31st, 2014, is collegial in 

nature, in order to comply with the requirements of independence, autonomy, 

professionalism and continuity of action prescribed by Legislative Decree No. 231/2001.  

In particular, the Supervisory Committee reports directly to the Board of Directors on the 

implementation of the Model and any criticalities by preparing a half-yearly report. 

The Board of Directors of Isagro S.p.A. also approved the Code of Ethics of the Group, in 

order to make it possible for the Group’s foreign companies to adopt the code of conduct 

and the principles of behaviour enforced by Isagro S.p.A. This document, which defines 

the principles of business conduct, the behaviours required from directors, employees and 
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contract workers and the rules of conduct to stakeholders in general, is an integral part of 

the Isagro’s Organisation, Management and Control Model. 

 

PERSPECTIVE FOR THE CURRENT YEAR 

 

In the fourth quarter of 2013, a period traditionally characterised by high sales in the 

United States to the distributor Valent (part of the Sumitomo Chemical Group), Isagro 

expects revenues to remain basically the same as in the same period of 2012. In addition, 

due to the partnership with Gowan and after entering into agreements for the distribution of 

Isagro products in North America through its partner's networks, the aforementioned 

distribution arrangement with Valent will be discontinued, so it will no longer make 

purchase orders already beginning in the fourth quarter of this year: since the agreement 

with Gowan will not yet generate benefits in 2013 in terms of sales in the United States 

that can offset the lack of revenues from Valent, that lack will essentially be offset by 

greater sales to other customers and in other markets. 

 

On the basis of the above, in 2013 Isagro estimates that it will reach: 

- consolidated sales for the full year not far from the level of € 135 million communicated 
in the past; 

- a Net result for the twelve month-period at break-even, thanks to the consideration 
coming from the mentioned agreement with Arysta. 

 

Isagro also confirms expectations of a recovery in the revenue growth trend beginning in 

2014 - on a like-for-like basis, taking into account the sale of two molecules to third parties 

in 2013 - and to a greater extent beginning in 2015. 

 

Finally, Isagro is committed to preparing the business plan for the 2014-2018 period, which 

will be announced to the market in the first quarter of 2014, in line with the timing of the 

share capital increase, the latter planned for the first half of next year. That business plan 

will reflect the synergies generated by the agreement with Gowan and the effects of the 

strengthening of Isagro’s commercial/marketing structure which began last year. 
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RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF  

SEPTEMBER 30th, 2013 

(amounts expressed in thousands euro) 09/30/2013 09/30/2012 12/31/2012

pro-forma pro-forma

Net fixed assets

Goodwill 4,581 5,273 4,852

Other intangible assets 42,849 50,552 49,766

Tangible assets 23,782 26,395 26,079

Financial assets 201 194 195

Other medium/long term assets and liabilities 11,609 9,939 9,166

TOTAL NET FIXED ASSETS 83,022 92,353 90,058

Net current assets

Inventories 45,696 49,031 42,023

Trade receivables 29,299 31,295 40,884

Trade payables (31,506) (35,941) (33,183)

Risk funds (682) (1,488) (1,366)

Other current assets and liabilities 3,188 3,566 991

TOTAL NET CURRENT ASSETS 45,995 46,463 49,349

INVESTED CAPITAL 129,017 138,816 139,407

Personnel fund (3,655) (3,556) (3,492)

NET INVESTED CAPITAL 125,362 135,260 135,915

Not financial assets and 

liabilities of discontinued operation 0 0 0

TOTAL 125,362 135,260 135,915

financed by:

Equity

Capital stock 17,550 17,550 17,550

Reserves and earnings brought forward 62,569 62,298 62,300

Translation adjustment reserve continuing (10,327) (4,856) (6,353)

Net group result (8,306) (2,689) 454

Total equity 61,486 72,303 73,951

Net financial debts

Medium/long term debts

- towards banks 19,120 14,803 14,181

- others (2,875) (3,975) (3,504)

Total medium long term debts 16,245 10,828 10,677

Short term debts

- towards banks 55,190 58,558 67,554

- others (508) (1,430) (1,528)

Total short term debts 54,682 57,128 66,026

Cash and cash at banks (7,051) (4,999) (14,739)

Total net financial debts 63,876 62,957 61,964

Net financial position of discontinued 0 0 0

TOTAL 125,362 135,260 135,915  
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RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT AS OF 

SEPTEMBER 30th, 2013 

 

3rd Quarter 3rd Quarter 2012 Differences 09/30/2013 09/30/2012 Differences 2012

(amounts in thousands euro) 2013 pro-forma pro-forma pro-forma

Revenues from sales and services 24,020 22,252 7.95% 84,717 101,605 -16.62% 148,324

Increases in assets through internal works 431 193 1,554 2,513 4,487

Other revenues and income (17,580) (22,638) (71,908) (88,471) (115,993)

Consumption of materials and external services (2,315) 4,079 3,983 7,941 3,895

Variations in inventories of products 919 1,052 2,617 2,982 3,663

Allowances and provisions (547) (188) (843) (554) (952)

Other not recurrent income (costs) 0 1,952 0 1,952 1,422

Added value 4,928 6,702 -26.47% 20,120 27,968 -28.06% 44,846

% on Revenues 20.5% 30.1% 23.7% 27.5%

Labour costs (5,384) (5,761) (18,766) (18,772) (25,241)

Labour costs allowances (185) 24 (449) (436) (552)

Gross operating margin (EBITDA) (641) 965 N/S 905 8,760 -89.67% 19,053

% on Revenues -2.7% 4.3% 1.1% 8.6%

Depreciation:

- tangible assets (939) (1,015) (2,986) (3,049) (4,092)

- intangible assets (1,395) (1,625) (4,208) (4,537) (6,190)

- write-off 0 (51) 0 (136) (983)

Operating result (EBIT) (2,975) (1,726) -72.36% (6,289) 1,038 N/S 7,788

% on Revenues -12.4% -7.8% -7.4% 1.0%

Financial charges (1,067) (1,249) (3,488) (4,124) (5,927)

Exchange gains/losses and derivatives 114 784 (41) 906 742

Write-down/write-ups of investments 0 1 6 (1) 0

Result before taxes (3,928) (2,190) -79.36% (9,812) (2,181) N/S 2,603

% on Revenues -16.4% -9.8% -11.6% -2.1%

Current and deferred taxes 2,270 484 1,506 (508) (2,149)

Third-party share of (profit)/losses

continuing operations 0 0 0 0 0

Profits/(losses) of

continuing operations (1,658) (1,706) 2.81% (8,306) (2,689) N/S 454

% on Revenues -6.9% -7.7% -9.8% -2.6%

Net result of discontinued operation 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL GROUP PROFIT/(LOSS) (1,658) (1,706) 2.81% (8,306) (2,689) N/S 454

% on Revenues -6.9% -7.7% -9.8% -2.6%  
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CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT AS OF  

SEPTEMBER 30th, 2013 

 

09.30.2013 09.30.2012

pro-forma

Cash - opening balance (as of January 1st) 14,739 7,882

Current operations

Gain/(loss) of the period - continuing operation (8,306) (2,689)

Gain/(loss) of discontinued operation - -

- Depreciation of tangible and intangible assets 7,194 7,586

- Losses in value of fixed assets/revaluation of assets ex IAS 27 - 136

- Provisions to reserves (including employee indemnity) 638 582

Cash-flow (474) 5,615

- (Gains)/losses from

 disposal of tangible, intangible assets and branches (29) (10)

- (Write-up)/write-down of investments and 

  other financial assets (6) 1

- Change in net current assets 2,271 4,516

- Net change in other assets/liabilities (2,443) (3,123)

- Use of funds (including employee indemnity) (1,360) (1,152)

Cash flow from current operations (2,041) 5,847

Investments

- (Investments)/disinvestments in intangible assets (6,588) (7,235)

- (Investments) in tangible assets (1,459) (2,922)

- Realization price on sale of tangible, 

  intangible assets and branches 9,253 26

Cash flow from investments 1,206 (10,131)

Financing activities

- Increase/(decrease) in financial debts (current and not) (7,425) 5,783

- (Increase)/decrease in financial

  receivables, derivatives and other financial assets 1,649 (2,763)

- Distribution of dividends - (1,750)

- Shareholders' payments for increase in capital - -

Cash flow from financing activities (5,776) 1,270

Conversion differences (1,077) 131

Cash flow of the period (7,688) (2,883)

Cash - closing balance (as of September 30th) 7,051 4,999

(amounts in thousands euro)
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BREAKDOWN OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUES AS OF  

SEPTEMBER 30th, 2013 

 

BREAKDOWN OF REVENUES BY TYPE 

 

(amounts in thousands euro) SEPTEMBER 30th, 2013 SEPTEMBER 30th, 2012

Sales Italy Overseas Total Italy Overseas Total

Agropharma 12,663            67,938            80,601            21,116            74,272            95,388            

Raw materials 53                  5                    58                  189                79                  268                

Total sales 12,716            67,943            80,659            21,305            74,351            95,656            

Services

Toll manufacturing fees 1,742             1,864             3,606             3,167             2,212             5,379             

Innovative research -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

Defense and development 270                29                  299                426                -                    426                

Commissions -                    16                  16                  -                    26                  26                  

Others 56                  81                  137                99                  19                  118                

Total services 2,068             1,990             4,058             3,692             2,257             5,949             

Total Consolidated Revenues 14,784        69,933        84,717        24,997        76,608        101,605      

 
 

 

BREAKDOWN OF AGROPHARMA REVENUES BY AREA 
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ATTESTATION ACCORDING TO THE TERMS OF ART. 36 OF CONSOB 

REGULATION 16191/2007 

 

Pursuant to Art. 2.6.2 Paragraph 15 of the Regulation of markets organised and managed 

by Borsa Italiana S.p.A., Isagro S.p.A. declares that the requirements of Art. 36 of the 

Consob Regulation No. 16191/2007 Letters a), b) and c) relative to companies which are 

controlled, constituted and regulated by laws in countries not belonging to the European 

Union subsist. 

 

STATEMENT BY THE MANAGER RESPONSIBLE FOR PREPARING 

CORPORATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

The manager responsible for preparing corporate financial statements, Mr. Ruggero 

Gambini, states that the accounting information in this consolidated Interim results report 

as of September 30th, 2013 corresponds to the documentation, ledgers and journal entries, 

pursuant to Art. 154 bis Paragraph 2 bis of the Consolidated Finance Law. 

 


